of the Petitioner is on a higher side. Accordingly, on the basis of retirement data

submitted by the Petitioner for the Control Period as well as the requirement for new

recruitments during the Control Period the net reduction in employee cost is tabulated

hereunder:

Table 125: Effect of Net Attrition during the Control Period (Rs. Cr)

Effect of Net Attrition FY12 FY13 FY14

Retirement during the year 931 1164 1137

Less : Recruitment during the Year 250 250 250

Net Attrition 681 914 887

Salary in the Initial Pay Scales-

Officer 40000 40000 40000

Salary in the Initial Pay Scales -Clerk 20000 20000 20000

Average Salary 30000 30000 30000

Cumulative Impact  22.91 51.62 84.04

7.114 For capitalizing the employee expenses for the Control Period, the Commission has

considered the capitalization of employee expenses submitted by the Petitioner and

has adjusted the same in the ratio of approved capital works in progress (CWIP) and

that proposed by the Petitioner.

7.115 The summary of employee expenses approved by the Commission for the Control

Period is shown as follows:-

Table 126: Approved Employee Expenses for the Control Period (Rs Cr)

Particulars FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Total Salary Cost (excluding terminal benefits) 596.31 639.69 683.7 728.3

Terminal Benefits  217.44 228.31 239.73 251.71

Less: Effect of Net Attrition  - 22.91 51.62 84.04

Less: Capitalisation 49.28 29.41 86.39 62.75

Net Employee Cost approved 764.5 815.68 785.39 833.25

7.116 The Commission has compared the impact of employee cost on per unit of sale for the

the HPSEBL with that of Punjab, Haryana and Uttarakhand discoms and as seen from

table as follows, the employee cost per unit sale is the highest for the HPSEBL,

considering the fact that the 5
th

 Pay Commission arrears do not form part of the Rs

815.68 Cr employee cost approved by the Commission for FY12. Inclusion of the 5
th

MULTI YEAR TARIFF ORDER (FY12-FY14) HPSEBL

Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission Page 168

July 2011

Pay Commission arrears will lead to a tariff shock for the consumers and hence, the

[…]

Revenue Projection at Approved Tariff

8.66 The following sections summarize the Commission‘s revenue projection at the revised

tariff now approved in this Tariff Order.

Revenue from Sale of Power within State

8.67 For calculation of projected revenues for each category of consumers along with its

slabs and sub-categories, actual past data has been taken into account for each

consumer category. For other categories, estimation has been done to split sales across

slabs and sub categories as proposed by the Petitioner.

8.68 For projection of sales from WIPS category in the absence of data, 30% of sales under

WPS at less than 11 kV have been considered at tariff applicable for less than 20 KW

consumers under the revised WIPS category.

8.69 The Commission has calculated the revenue from sale of power across each consumer

category at the revised approved tariff as shown in the table as follows:-

Table 170: Projection of Revenue from Sale of Power within State for FY12 (Rs. Cr)

Category Petitioner’s Submission Commission’s Analysis Revenue

Mobilization

as per

Commission‘s

Analysis

Existing

Tariff

Proposed

Tariff

Existing

Tariff

Approved

Tariff

Domestic
367.23 399.21 372.63 418.78 46.15

BPL

NDNCS 49.95 49.95  49.14 49.14 0.00

Commercial Supply 181.53 181.53  196.99 196.99 0.00

Small and Medium Supply 78.54 81.78  80.81 85.80 4.99

Large Industrial Power Supply 1605.03 2110.43  1628.18 1775.51 147.33

Water and Irrigation Pumping Supply 167.21 179.30 163.96 183.23 19.27

Street Lighting 7.51 7.51 5.23 5.23 0.00

Bulk Supply 132.29 137.48  120.00 129.32 9.32

Temporary Supply 19.15 19.89  16.40 17.22 0.82

Total  2,608.44 3,167.08 2633.34 2861.23 227.88

Revenue from sale of power outside State

8.70 The Petitioner in its petition has projected the net energy available for sale outside the

State as 210 MU which takes into account banking power return of 300 MU. The

proposed revenue from sale of power outside the State is Rs 95.28 Cr.

8.71 The Commission has projected the power available for sale outside the State (ex-bus)

during FY12, the summary of the same is shown as follows:-

MULTI YEAR TARIFF ORDER (FY12-FY14) HPSEBL

Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission Page 200

July 2011

Table 171: Surplus Power Available for Sale in FY12 (MU)